Susie Catherine Holley 1896-1981 in memoriam

For five years Dr. Susie C. Holley served as a member of the Broward County Historical Commission, one of the many civic, religious, cultural and educational organizations to which she devoted a life-The City of time of untiring service. Fort Lauderdale officially selected her in 1979 as its "Citizen of the Year" and Florida Memorial College partially owes its existence to her support. For many years Dr. Holley also held the presidency of the General Convention of Baptist Women. Certainly, the historic domain of Broward County has been enriched by Dr. Holley's contributions to the preservation and promotion of its culture and heritage. While we are saddened by her death, we are grateful that we knew her.

Copyright 1981 by the Broward County Historical Commission. All rights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or copied in any form by any means, whether graphic, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping or information and retrieval systems, without permission of the publisher.

Broward Legacy is published semi-annually by the Broward County Historical Commission. Single copy price, \$2.00; subscription, \$4.00. A limited number of back issues is available. Address: L. Clayton Nance Historical Bldg., 100-B South New River Drive East, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301.

Unless otherwise noted, photographs are from the archives of the Historical Commission.

Neither the Board of County Commissioners of Broward County, Florida, nor the Broward County Historical Commission is responsible for the statements, conclusions or observations herein contained, such matters being the sole responsibility of the authors.

The feature articles and captions in this issue were assembled by Carolyn Kayne, with the assistance of Kathleen Preston and Joyce McIntyre, at the Broward County Word Processing Center.